

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12425 Version: 1 Name: To authorized the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into

a \$135,000 contract with Ken Saiki Design, Inc. for professional design services for the improvement of

Elizabeth Link Peace Park, and increasing the

budget authorization by \$35,000.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/22/2008 In control: BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)

On agenda: 1/6/2009 Final action: 1/6/2009

Enactment date: 1/9/2009 Enactment #: RES-09-00013

Title: To authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into a \$135,000 contract with Ken Saiki Design, Inc. for

professional design services for the improvement of Elizabeth Link Peace Park, and increasing the

budget authorization by \$35,000. (AD #8)

Sponsors: Michael E. Verveer, Eli B. Judge

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/6/2009	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
12/10/2008	1	BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	
11/24/2008	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT (15 VOTES REQUIRED) - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
10/28/2008	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	Refer	
10/28/2008	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Referred	
10/22/2008	1	Parks Division	Referred for Introduction	

Fiscal Note

The 2008 Adopted Capital Budget contains funding for the Lisa Link Peace Park. Project #17, "Lisa Link Peace Park Renovation", authorizes \$650,000 of TID #32 cash as well as \$350,000 of private fundraising (see pages 295 and 349). In addition, 2008 Capital Project #5 "Parks Facility Improvements" (page 292) contains \$50,000 of General Obligation Debt reauthorized from 2007 Capital Project #6 "Parks Facility Improvements" (see 2007 Adopted Capital Budget, page 274).

Title

To authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into a \$135,000 contract with Ken Saiki Design, Inc. for professional design services for the improvement of Elizabeth Link Peace Park, and increasing the budget authorization by \$35,000. (AD #8)

Body

[Preamble]

In 2004 the Common Council adopted the Conceptual Master Plan for the redevelopment of Elizabeth Link Peace Park. This followed a two-year process by an Advisory Committee, which concluded with a consensus recommendation to adopt the Plan. Some significant aspects of the design are: a performance amphitheatre; small building with Welcome Center, storage and restrooms; paths and walkways; lighting, utilities and irrigation; grass, trees and flowers. Implementation of the plan was delayed due to the phasing of the State

File #: 12425, Version: 1

Street improvements, and consideration of redevelopment plans for the Buckeye Parking Lot.

The adopted 2007 Capital Budget included \$50,000 for a consultant to prepare plans and specifications for the park landscape project. The adopted 2008 Capital Budget inlcudes \$650,000 of TIF funding and \$350,000 of other funding (donations for the building) for construction.

Pursuant to City Ordinances and Policies, the Parks Division advertised for consultant qualifications, interviewed candidates, and recommended that the contract be awarded to Ken Saiki Design, Inc. After selection of Saiki, the Friends of Lisa Link Peace Park (FLLPP) organized and affiliated with the Madison Parks Foundation. The FLLPP requested that the project be delayed to allow for fundraising to complete the Welcome Center building in the same project as the landscape elements. The FLLPP has provided a commitment letter to fundraise \$350,000 for construction of the Welcome Center, and has donated \$35,000 toward the architect's costs. Saiki has submitted a revised proposal for the park and building design for \$135,000. This can be funded with \$35,000 in donations, \$50,000 in Capital 2007, and \$50,000 in TIF.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to enter into a \$135,000 contract with Ken Saiki Design, Inc. for professional design services for the improvement of Elizabeth Link Peace Park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all such agreements shall be in a form approved by the Risk Manager and the City Attorney.

AND BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the project authorization be increased by the \$35,000 donated for architectural services.